

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C. *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, OHIO, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, Indiana
46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. The Appealability of Remand Orders
Is an Issue of National Importance
That Requires Clear, Uniform Rules 3

II. The Court Should Reverse the Decision
Below and Hold That When a Remand
Order Is Lawfully Appealed, the Appeal
Encompasses All Grounds for Removal 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970).....	16, 17
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	10
<i>Carlsbad Technology, Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	17
<i>Davis v. Glanton</i> , 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	8
<i>Gravitt v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977).....	10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Resource Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Kakarala v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1153 (2016).....	12
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	11
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	8
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7, 16

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 428 (2019).....	9
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	9
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	11
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Baasch</i> , 644 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Thermtron Prod., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	5, 10

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	8, 9
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(d).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2)	11
Act of March 3, 1875, c. 137, §§ 2, 5, 18 Stat. 470–72	5
Pub. L. 112-51	6
1 Stat. 73, c. 20, § 12	4
78 Stat. 266	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Center, Integrated
Database, [https://www.fjc.gov/research/
idb/interactive/IDB-civil-since-1988](https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/interactive/IDB-civil-since-1988)2

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice &
Procedure § 3721 (Rev. 4th ed.).....5

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice &
Procedure § 3914.11 (Rev. 4th ed.).....14
